
 

 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Cynllunio 
Dyddiad: 

 
3 Chwefror 2022 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712589 
 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO, DYDD MERCHER, 9 
CHWEFROR 2022 am 9.30 AM yn TRWY GYNHADLEDD FIDEO 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 

mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 

fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 12) 

 Cadarnhau cywirdeb cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar 

12 Ionawr 2022 (copi ynghlwm). 

CEISIADAU AM GANIATÂD I DDATBLYGU (EITEMAU 5 - 8) – 
 
5 CAIS RHIF. 02/2021/1179 - TIR YN (RHAN O ARDD) LLYS GWYN, BRYN 

GOODMAN, RHUTHUN  (Tudalennau 13 - 48) 

 Ystyried cais ar gyfer codi 2 annedd ar wahân a gwaith cysylltiedig yn Tir yn 

(rhan o ardd) Llys Gwyn, Bryn Goodman, Rhuthun (copi ynghlwm). 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

6 CAIS RHIF. 18/2021/0533 - FFERM GLAN Y WERN, FFORDD 
EGLWYSWEN, LLANDYRNOG  (Tudalennau 49 - 86) 

 Ystyried cais i godi 2 adeilad amaethyddol ar gyfer cadw da byw. Gosod seilo 

bwydo a thanc dylifol dan y ddaear. Creu llawr caled a phwll arafu dŵr wyneb, 

tirweddu a gwaith cysylltiedig yn Fferm Glan y Wern, Ffordd Eglwyswen, 

Llandyrnog (copi ynghlwm) 

7 CAIS RHIF. 23/2021/0927 - TIR GER DOLWAR, LLANRHAEADR, 
DINBYCH  (Tudalennau 87 - 120) 

 Ystyried cais gyda manylion edrychiad, tirlunio, cynllun a graddfa 33 annedd 

wedi ei gyflwyno yn unol ag amod rhif 1 caniatâd cynllunio amlinellol rhif cais 

23/2016/0557 (cais materion a gadwyd yn ôl) Tir ger Dolwar, Llanrhaeadr, 

Dinbych (copi ynghlwm) 

8 CAIS RHIF. 41/2021/1199 - BRYN FFYNNON, BODFARI, DENBIGH  
(Tudalennau 121 - 148) 

 Ystyried cais i godi storfa offer gardd (cais ôl-weithredol) yn Bryn Ffynnon, 

Bodfari, Dinbych (copi ynghlwm). 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Joe Welch (Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Christine Marston (Is-
Gadeirydd) 
 

Joan Butterfield 
Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Gwyneth Ellis 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Alan Hughes 
Brian Jones 
Tina Jones 
Gwyneth Kensler 
 

Melvyn Mile 
Bob Murray 
Merfyn Parry 
Pete Prendergast 
Peter Scott 
Tony Thomas 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Emrys Wynne 
Mark Young 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  
 



CROESO I BWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
CYNGOR SIR DDINBYCH 

 
SUT Y CYNHELIR Y CYFARFOD 
Trefniadau rhithwir Mehefin 2020 

 
Oni bai bod Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor yn dweud yn wahanol, bydd trefn trafod y prif eitemau yn 
dilyn y rhaglen a nodir ar ddechrau'r adroddiad hwn. 
 

Cyflwyniad cyffredinol 

Bydd y Cadeirydd yn agor y cyfarfod am 9.30am ac yn croesawu pawb i’r Pwyllgor 

Cynllunio.  

Bydd y Cadeirydd yn holi a oes unrhyw ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb a datganiadau o 

gysylltiad.  

Bydd y Cadeirydd yn gwahodd Swyddogion i roi cyflwyniad byr i’r materion sy’n berthnasol i’r 

cyfarfod.  

Ble bo hynny’n briodol bydd Swyddogion yn nodi eitemau y cafwyd cais iddynt gael eu 

gohirio neu eu tynnu’n ôl, unrhyw adroddiadau arbennig ac unrhyw eitemau Rhan 2 lle gellir 

gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd. Cyfeirir at wybodaeth ychwanegol cyn y cyfarfod, yn cynnwys 

sylwadau hwyr/taflenni crynhoi diwygiadau (‘Taflenni Glas’) ac unrhyw gynlluniau ategol neu 

ddiwygiedig yn ymwneud ag eitemau i’w hystyried.  

Mae’r Taflenni Glas yn cynnwys gwybodaeth bwysig, yn cynnwys crynodeb o’r deunydd a 

dderbyniwyd sy’n berthnasol i eitemau ar y rhaglen, rhwng cwblhau'r prif adroddiadau a'r 

diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod. Mae’r taflenni hefyd yn gosod trefn arfaethedig
[...]
’n cael eu nodi a bydd y Cadeirydd 

wedyn yn cyhoeddi a yw’r cais wedi’i gymeradwyo neu ei wrthod. 

 

Tudalen 4



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd yn trwy gynhadledd fideo, Dydd 
Mercher, 12 Ionawr 2022 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Joan Butterfield, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Gwyneth Ellis, Peter Evans, 
Brian Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston (Vice-Chair), Melvyn Mile, 
Bob Murray, Pete Prendergast, Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, 
Joe Welch (Chair), Emrys Wynne and Mark Young 
 
Arsylwyr - y Cynghorwyr Meirick Davies and Alan James 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 

Arweinydd Tîm – Tîm Lleoedd (TD); Rheolwr Rheoli Datblygu (PM); Swyddog Cynllunio 

(PG); Prif Swyddog Cefnogi (JW),  Gweinyddwyr Pwyllgor (RTJ a SJ [Gwe-ddarlledwr]) 
 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU 

 
Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorwyr Alan Hughes and 
Merfyn Parry. 
 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 
 
No declaration of interests were raised. Ni chodwyd unrhyw ddatganiad o fuddiant. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS
[...]
nghorydd Huw Hilditch-
Roberts 
 

RHIF Y CAIS: 
 

02/2021/1179/ PF 

CYNNIG:  
 

Codi 2 annedd ar wahân a gwaith cysylltiedig 

LLEOLIAD: Tir yn (rhan o ardd) Llys Gwyn, Bryn Goodman, Rhuthun LL15 
1EL 
 

 

Tudalen 13

Eitem Agenda 5



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
02/2021/1179 

 Graddfa / Scale: 1:1250

Canol / Centre: 312778, 358459 

Dyddiad / Date: 2022-01-25 15:39:52

© Hawlfraint y Goron a hawliau cronfa ddata 2021 Arolwg Ordnans 100023408 © Crown copyright and
database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023408

 

Tudalen 15



Tudalen 16



View of  the site facing 
south from the access 
off  Bryn Goodman

T
udalen 17



T
udalen 18



View facing north towards 
Llys Gwyn

T
udalen 19



T
udalen 20



View from the site facing east

T
udalen 21



T
udalen 22



View from the site facing 
south

T
udalen 23



T
udalen 24



View from the site facing west

T
udalen 25



T
udalen 26



Proposed site 
plan showing 
new dwellings

T
udalen 27



T
udalen 28



Proposed front 
elevation 

Proposed side elevation

T
udalen 29



T
udalen 30



Proposed rear and side 
elevation

T
udalen 31



T
udalen 32



 Luci Duncalf
WARD : 
 

Ruthin 
 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Emrys Wynne (c) 
Cllr Bobby Feeley 
Cllr Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

02/2021/1179/ PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Erection of 2 no. detached dwellings and associated works 

LOCATION: Land at (Part garden of) Llys Gwyn  Bryn Goodman   
Ruthin LL15 1EL 
 

APPLICANT: Ian Roberts Roberts Homes Ltd. 
 

CONSTRAINTS: Within 67m Of Trunk Road 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

 Recommendation to grant / approve – 4 or more objections received 
 Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

 
RUTHIN TOWN COUNCIL- 
Objection based on potential overdevelopment of the site, adverse effect on traffi
[...]
cultural buildings for the housing of livestock. 
Installation of feed silo and under ground effluent tank. Formation 
of hardstandings and surface water attenuation pond, 
landscaping and associated works 
 

LOCATION: Glan Y Wern Farm  Whitchurch Road Llandyrnog   
Denbigh LL16 4HL 
 

APPLICANT: Huw JonesA & M Evans Farms Co. Ltd. 
 

CONSTRAINTS: PROW 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

 Recommendation to grant / approve – 4 or more objections received 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

LLANDYRNOG COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
‘Support the application’ 
 
NATURAL RESOURCES WALES 
‘We have concerns with the application as submitted because inadequate information has been 
provided in support of the proposal. To overcome these concerns, you should seek further 
information from the applicant regarding pollution prevention and air quality. If this information 
is not provided, we would object to this planning application’.  
 
 
DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES – 
 Public Protection Officer – 
 Informally commented that no details had been provided of the bore hole that is known to the  
 Authority at the site. Plans were submitted showing the location of the bore hole and no  
 objections were raised by the Public Protection Officer. 

          
 Conservation Officer- 

The proposed outbuildings are adequately screened from the listed hall and cottage by the 
existing woodland and will not impact the setting of the LB. 

 
 County Ecologist-  
 Raised concerns regarding the ammonia impact on woodlands and surface water 
 contamination with animal waste. The nitrogen levels at the site are likely already having an 
 impact to the ancient woodland sites around the farm 
 
 Flood Risk Engineer-  
 Awaiting response. 
 
RECONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

Tudalen 71



Additional information provided on pollution prevention, manure removal, field 
[...]
ATION RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 
 
In objection 
Emyr Morris, Penisa’r Waen, Llandyrnog 
James Scott, Glan y Wern Cottage, Llandyrnog 
 
Summary of planning based representations in objection: 
Inaccurate site plans not showing the location of the manege which could have in-combination 
impacts on drainage and the River Clwyd 
Flood risk concerns regarding contamination and dirty water tank sited on the land and manure 
storage locations 
The proposed site for the field heaps does not show the location of the agricultural workers 
dwelling and its proximity to neighbouring properties impacting on air quality. 
The existing woodland trees do not screen the site during the winter and the buildings are in full 
view of property 
 

EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION: 29/07/2021    
 
EXTENSION OF TIME AGREED? Yes 11/02/2022 
 
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable):  
 

 delay in receipt of key consultation response(s) 
 additional information required from applicant 
 protracted negotiations resulting in amended plans 
 re-consultations / further publicity necessary on amended plans and / or additional 

information 
 awaiting consideration by Committee 

 

Tudalen 73



PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of 2 agricultural buildings for the 

housing of livestock. Installation of feed silo and under ground effluent tank. 
Formation of hardstandings and surface water attenuation pond, landscaping and 
associated works at Glan y Wern Farm, Llandyrnog. 
 

1.1.2 The 2 new buildings are proposed to be oriented so they are parallel to the existing 
buildings within the north eastern portion of the farm complex.  
 
 

  
Proposed site plan  
 

1.1.3 The first building is a proposed calf building and would measure 6.4m x 38.5m and 
would be arranged into 12 bays. 8 of the bays would accommodate 48 calves and 2 
would be isolation pens. The gross external floor area would measure 248sqm
[...]


T
udalen 95



T
udalen 96



Proposed site 
plan

T
udalen 97



T
udalen 98



House types A and B

House Types A and B 
affordable dwellings

House Types C and D 
and garages

T
udalen 99



T
udalen 100



House type E and 
detached garage

House Type F

House type G and 
detached garage

T
udalen 101



T
udalen 102



House Type H- block of  
6 apartments

Street scene

T
udalen 103



T
udalen 104



 Luci Duncalf
WARD : 
 

Llanrhaeadr Yng Nghinmeirch 
 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Joseph Welch (c) 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

23/2021/0927/ PR 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Details of appearance, landscaping and scale of 33 no. dwellings 
submitted in accordance with condition no. 1 of outline planning 
permission code no. 23/2016/0557 (reserved matters application) 
 

LOCATION: Land adjacent to Dolwar   Llanrhaeadr  Denbigh LL16 4NT 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Andy Cottle 
 

CONSTRAINTS: None. 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - Yes 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

 Recommendation to grant / approve – 4 or more objections received 
 Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

 
LLANRHAEADR YNG NGHINMEIRCH COMMUNITY COUNCIL- 
‘Objection’ on the following grounds: 

1. The Sewerage discharge will be crossing land towards the river without the permission of 
the land owner in question. 

2. The local Primary School is full to capacity and therefore the increased housing 
development would not be able to educate children locally. 

3. The trees planted at the location should be native trees only and not oriental trees as 
proposed. 

 
NATURAL RESOURCES WALES 
No comments to make and do not consider that the proposed development affects a matter 
listed on our Consultation Topics, Development Planning Advisory Service: Consultation Topics 
(September 2018). 
 
DWR CYMRU / WELSH WATER 
No objection but provide guidance on the disc
[...]

Education 
The education authority have confirmed that there is sufficient capacity in the local secondary 
schools to accommodate the proposed development and that no contribution is required. 
 
There is insufficient capacity however at the nearest primary school to accommodate the 
development and a commuted sum of £32,000 would be payable based on 33 homes and 
PLASC data Sept 2021. This is a different sum to that in the signed Section 106 agreement and 
reflects the current capacity data at the local primary school. 
 
 
RECONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
      Details of hedgehog holes, bat and bird boxes and external lighting submitted. 
 
DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES – 
County Ecologist- 
No objection. The proposals submitted in accordance with condition 1 of outline planning 
permission code no. 23/2016/0557 (reserved matters application) demonstrate a net benefit to 
biodiversity. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 
 

In objection 
Representations received from: 
Dykin Morgan, 7 Llys Pant y Celyn, Pentre Llanrhaeadr 
Maria & Matthew Freeman, 8 Llys Pant y Celyn, Pentre Llanrhaeadr 
Julia Upton and Alan Murray, 1 Llys Pant y Celyn, Pentre Llanrhaeadr 

Tudalen 106



Caroline Birch, Llys Gwilym, Pentre Llanrhaeadr 
 
Summary of planning based representations in objection: 
Principle 
Village already had new houses built recently, the development would represent a 27% 
increase in number of households in the village 
Adjacent development not shown on any plans 
 
Visual Amenity 
Too much growth too quickly, losing village character. 
Impacts to open rural character of village 
Loss of agricultural land surrounding the village  
Non-native trees proposed and should be replaced with native ones 
Grass verge lost- will the landscaping scheme reinstate this? 
Density of development out of proportion with village 
Ridge heights will dwarf existing properties in the vicinity 
Use of materials out of character with the area 
Light pollution concerns 
 
Residential Amenity 
Overlooking and loss of privacy by proximity to property across the road. 
 
Highways 
Traffic concerns on already busy highway 
Additional 40-60 cars on the roads entering and existing the village 
Access close to a blind bend and could result in accidents. 
Safety concerns as road users don’t abide by speed limits. 
Extend the 30mph speed limit to account for the new development 
No safe crossing point  
 
Education 
Pressure on school places, schools already at capacity 
 
Drainage and flooding 
Concerns over flooding issues in this area 
Unclear where foul connections points will be and proposal involves crossing land where an 
agreement has not been met 
 
Welsh Language 
Impacts to Welsh Language 
 
Noise 
Concerns over increased traffic noise  
 
Ecology 
Damage to existing trees on adjacent land to install drainage 
 
 

EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION: 18/11/2021 
 
EXTENSION OF TIME AGREED? Yes, 14/01/2021 
 
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable):  

 delay in receipt of key consultation response(s) 
 additional information required from applicant 
 protracted negotiations resulting in amended plans 
 re-consultations / further publicity necessary on amended plans and / or additional 

information 
 awaiting consideration by Committee 

 

Tudalen 107



 
 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1 This is a reserved matters application seeking approval of details of appearance, 

landscaping and scale of 33 no. dwellings submitted in accordance with Condition 1 
of outline planning permission ref 23/2016/0557 on land adjacent to Dolwar, 
Llanrhaeadr.  
 

1.1.2 Outline planning permission was granted at Planning Committee on 4th August 2020 
for the development of 1.2 hectares of land by the erection of 33 dwellings including 
access and layout.  The application was made in outline with all other matters 
reserved. 
 

1.1.3 The layout was approved at outline stage and is based around the spine road with the 
pub
[...]


T
udalen 133



T
udalen 134



Proximity to neighbouring dwellings

T
udalen 135



T
udalen 136



View towards dwelling to the south-west

T
udalen 137



T
udalen 138



View towards dwelling to the north-west

T
udalen 139



T
udalen 140



 Denise Shaw
WARD : 
 

Tremeirchion 
 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllr Christine Marston (c) 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

41/2021/1199/ PC 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Erection of a garden implement store (retrospective application) 

LOCATION: Bryn Ffynnon, Bodfari, Denbigh 
 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs A J Emslie 
 

CONSTRAINTS: AONB 
  

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 

 Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

BODFARI COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
The Council objected to this application on the grounds that: 
a) It significantly overlooked neighbouring properties 
b) It would contribute greatly to light pollution in are a factor that is at variance with the AONB 
supplementary guidance on dark skies that DCC has adopted. 
 
CLWYDIAN RANGE AND DEE VALLEY AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY 
JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
“The Joint Committee deplores the retrospective nature of this application but has no objection 
in principle to the proposals. The specification of natural slate roof and timber clad walls is 
appropriate to the rural setting. The committee favours a naturally weathered finish for the 
timber cladding to better integrate the development into the rural scene. The intention to plant 
new native hedge boundaries to supplement the existing post and wire boundary fences is 
supported, but further details are required of the extent and specification of the proposed 
hedges. The committee would also recommend that selected locally native hedgerow trees are 
also planted as part of the landscaping scheme. No details of existing or proposed external 
lighting are
[...]
ave been made by the Community 
Council and members of the public. The AONB Advisory Committee have raised no 
objection, subject to conditions to control landscaping and external lighting. 
 
The proposal is for a timber storage shed within the residential curtilage of a recently 
constructed replacement dwelling. 
 

Tudalen 144



Amended plans have been submitted which include additional planting along a 
boundary outside of the residential curtilage, but within the applicant’s control on 
grounds of visual and residential amenity. 
 
Comments have also be made in relation to compliance with the approved 
landscaping scheme for the replacement dwelling at the site.  
 
Officers would note the conditions imposed on the replacement dwelling permission, 
including the scheme of landscaping, need to be complied with, and the grant of 
consent for the storage building subject of the application does not alter this. 
 
Officers also note that the landscaping proposals should only relate to the impact of 
the scheme subject of the planning application, and conditions cannot be imposed to 
require landscaping measures to rectify impacts outside of the scope of the planning 
application. 
 
Officers consider the materials using in the garden store building to be sympathetic to 
the setting within the AONB. The scale of the building is clearly subordinate to the 
main dwelling, and the siting is also considered to be well related to the main 
dwelling. 
 
The planting proposed is also considered to be proportionate to the scale of the 
development, and would help to screen views of the building from the west. 
 
Officers do not therefore consider it reasonable to condition additional landscaping 
over and above what is shown on the approved plans, and would note that the 
landscaping scheme subject of the replacement dwelling permission would still need 
to be complied with. 
 
No details of lighting are shown on the plans, however owing to the siting within the 
AONB, co
[...]
Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	7 CAIS RHIF. 23/2021/0927 - TIR GER DOLWAR, LLANRHAEADR, DINBYCH
	23-2021-0927
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	8 CAIS RHIF. 41/2021/1199 - BRYN FFYNNON, BODFARI, DENBIGH
	41-2021-1199
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held via VIDEO CONFERENCE on 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Joan Butterfield, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Gwyneth Ellis, Peter Evans, 
Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston (Vice-Chair), Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, 
Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch (Chair), Emrys Wynne and 
Mark Young 
 
Observer – Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

Team Leader –  Places Team (TD); Development Control Manager (PM); Planning 

Officer (PG); Principal Support Officer (JW), and Committee Administrators (RTJ and KJ 
[Webcaster]) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Jones, Melvyn Mile 
and Pete Prendergast. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Merfyn Parry declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 as the 
applicant had a business account with Councillor Parry’s employer. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters were raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 12 January 2022 were submitted. 
  
Matter of accuracy – 
  
Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies outlined the omission of his comments regarding 
the site visit to application No. 46/2019/0806 - Bod Haulog, The Roe, St Asaph 
within the minutes. He indicated that he understood he wasn’t a member of the 
committee; however, he attended the site visit on behalf of Plaid Cymru. His 
comments were as follows - 
  
The application site was within St. Asaph and lay in the current Local Development 
Plan (LDP). The argument that Natural Resources Wales (NRW) used concerning 
the application was not sound. NRW commented that there would be nowhere for 
the flood water to go if the application was granted. Councillor Lloyd Davies 



believed these comments to be untrue, as was highlighted by the public speaker for 
the item (Gwyn Davies). If the committee used NRW’s argument, there could be no 
developments on any land near possible flooding within St. Asaph. Councillor 
Meirick Lloyd Davies highlighted how NRW had not responded to the applicant's 
report on the site. The matters raised by NRW were written as if the flood defences 
were to fail, Councillor Lloyd Davies urged the committee to support the applicant 
with any conditions the committee saw fit. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
  
Applications received requiring determination by the Committee were submitted 
together with associated documentation. Reference was also made to late 
supplementary information (blue sheets) received since the publication of the 
agenda, which contained additional information relating to those applications. In 
order to accommodate public speaking requests, it was agreed to vary the agenda 
order of applications accordingly. 
 

5 APPLICATION NO. 02/2021/1179 - LAND AT (PART GARDEN OF) LLYS GWYN, 
BRYN GOODMAN, RUTHIN  
 
An application was submitted for the Erection of 2 no. detached dwellings and 
associated works at land at (part garden of) Llys Gwyn, Bryn Goodman, Ruthin  
 
Proposal – Councillor Emrys Wynne proposed the application be deferred to allow 
a site visit, as it could not be organised due to the short notice of the application 
being presented to the committee, seconded by Councillor Gwyneth Ellis. 
 
VOTE: 
FOR – 14 
AGAINST – 0 
ABSTAIN – 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application submitted for the Erection of 2 no. detached 
dwellings and associated works at land at (part garden of) Llys Gwyn, Bryn 
Goodman, Ruthin be deferred to a future meeting for the reasons set out by 
Councillor Emrys Wynne above. 
 

6 APPLICATION NO. 18/2021/0533 - GLAN Y WERN FARM, WHITCHURCH 
ROAD, LLANDYRNOG, DENBIGH  
 
An application was submitted for the erection of 2 agricultural buildings for the 
housing of livestock. Installation of feed silo and underground effluent tank. 
Formation of hardstanding and surface water attenuation pond, landscaping and 
associated works at Glan Y Wern Farm, Whitchurch Road, Llandyrnog 
Denbigh. 
 
Public Speaker – 
 



David Haston (For) – thanked the committee for being allowed to speak. The 
proposed development would be for two modest agricultural buildings to house 
livestock. The feeding and bedding for the livestock would be an environmentally 
friendly option. The buildings had been designed specifically to meet the welfare of 
the livestock with good ventilation and above standard space requirements. 
 
The public speaker stated that the development would occur at an existing 
farmstead rather than a remote location. Objectors had raised matters relevant to 
the application; however, they had been addressed to the satisfaction of consultees 
and the case officer. 
 
Mr. Haston noted the proposed development was not large-scale, it constituted a 
small/minor development, and this was not an intensive agricultural development. 
The existing hedgerow would mitigate any visual impact, and the ammonia impact 
was deemed acceptable by Natural Resources Wales. The heritage officer had no 
objection to the development. NRW was content with the manure storage and 
would meet the water resources management; there would be no impact on the 
area's ecology. 
  
General Debate – 
  
Councillor Merfyn Parry (local member) had no concerns with the application 
presented; the concerns that the residents had raised had been addressed through 
the planning procedure. Councillor Parry also indicated that there was ample 
distance from the proposed development and pre-existing sites. 
  
Proposal – Councillor Merfyn Parry proposed the application be granted in 
accordance with officer recommendations, seconded by Councillor Mark Young. 
  
Members queried with officers the public protection’s officer’s comments within the 
report and whether the County Ecologist was content with the proposal. 
Responding officers clarified that the comments from the Public Protection officer 
were not formal; however, they were satisfied with the proposal. Regarding the 
County Ecologist, they had no concerns with the development and the ammonia 
impact due to the scale of the proposed development. 
  
VOTE – 
FOR – 15 
AGAINST – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
  
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations detailed within their report. 
 

7 APPLICATION NO. 41/2021/1199 - BRYN FFYNNON, BODFARI, DENBIGH  
 
An application was submitted for the Erection of a garden implement store 
(retrospective application) Bryn Ffynnon, Bodfari, Denbigh. 
  
Public Speaker – 



  
Peter Lloyd (For) – thanked the chair for the opportunity to speak; Bryn Ffynnon 
was built replacing a pre-existing dwelling under planning permission which was 
granted in 2014. The approval did not constrain or remove permitted developments 
for the dwelling or any detached curtilage buildings.  
  
Mr. Lloyd stated that the garden store was erected on the understanding it was 
class E permitted development for garden implements and a ride-on lawnmower. 
Upon realizing that it would need planning permission due to the site being within 
the AONB, the application was brought to the planning committee. In the course of 
the application, the applicant had agreed to additional landscaping. The public 
speaker felt that the development was minor, was appropriate in size and designs, 
and supported the officers’ recommendations. 
  
General Debate – 
  
Councillor Christine Marston (local member) informed the committee that the 
development was elevated and seemed more prominent. The matter was being 
discussed due to concerns raised by the enforcement officers. Councillor Marston 
queried with officers how the committee could have an assurance that the applicant 
would carry out the planting scheme and whether conditions could be included to 
mitigate any light pollution at the site. 
  
Responding officers clarified they could not enforce any conditions with lighting on 
any pre-existing properties; however, they would liaise with the applicant on the 
lighting on the store. The enforcement team would look at the planting scheme to 
ensure the applicant carried it out.  
  
Proposal – Councillor Christine Marston proposed the application be granted in 
accordance with officer recommendations, seconded by Councillor Peter Scott. 
  
Members queried whether any methods could be carried out to ensure that the 
landscaping at the site would be of a suitable standard. Officers responded by 
informing the committee that the enforcement team would look at the site to 
maintain the standards required. 
  
VOTE – 
FOR – 15 
AGAINST – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
  
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 

8 APPLICATION NO. 23/2021/0927 - LAND ADJACENT TO DOLWAR, 
LLANRHAEADR, DENBIGH  
 
An application was submitted with details of appearance, landscaping, and scale of 
33 no. dwellings submitted in accordance with condition no. 1 of outline planning 



permission code no. 23/2016/0557 (reserved matters application) at land adjacent 
to Dolwar, Llanrhaeadr, Denbigh. 
  
General Debate – 
  
Councillor Joe Welch (local member) highlighted some areas within the report for 
officers; firstly, Councillor Welch raised whether the planning officers had contacted 
the County ecologist regarding the proposed tree planting. Secondly, Councillor 
Welch queried any additional information regarding the sewerage. 
  
Officers responded, clarifying that any matters concerning sewerage would be dealt 
with by Welsh Water rather than the planning authority. Regarding the tree planting, 
the County ecologist was happy with the variety of trees presented within the plans. 
  
The committee queried whether any consideration had been given to active travel 
with the site, and the nearby school, as although the location was close to the 
school, some busy roads would still need to be crossed. Planning officers stated 
that members could discuss any matter relating to active travel with the relevant 
officer. 
  
Members raised disappointment regarding the plan and the affordable housing and 
how the houses would be grouped rather than scattered across the proposed 
application. Planning policy RD1 was outlined as the proposed development would 
impact pre-existing dwellings in the area. In response, officers clarified that the 
application was a reserved matter, and the land was already agreed to be used 
within the current LDP, hence planning policy was not being ignored. 
  
Officers informed the committee on reserved planning applications, as members 
queried what the term meant. They were reserved matters were aspects of a 
proposed development which an applicant could choose not to submit details of 
with an outline planning application; they could be 'reserved' for later determination. 
  
Proposed – Councillor Merfyn Parry proposed the application be granted in 
accordance with officer recommendations, seconded by Councillor Christine 
Marston. 
  
VOTE – 
FOR – 14 
AGAINST – 1 
ABSTAIN – 0 
  
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations detailed within their report. 
 

ADDITIONAL ITEM - AWEL Y MOR OFFSHORE WINDFARM - UPDATED PLANS 
CONSULTATION 
 
Officers informed the committee of an additional late item included on the blue sheets. 
They stated that Members might recall that the Council were invited to comment on the 
Awel y Mor offshore windfarm pre-application consultation in Autumn 2021, and the 



Council’s pre-application consultation response was discussed at the October 2021 
Planning committee 
  
Before submitting an application for development consent, the developer has invited the 
Council and other consultees to comment on the updated plans. Any comments the 
Council wished to make need to be submitted to the developer before 2 March 2022. 
  
Due to the short timescales, officers were seeking delegated powers to submit comments 
on the updated plans on behalf of the Council. Officers stated that if members were to 
propose any amendments, they were to liaise with the relevant planning officer. 
  
Officers and the Chair stated that there wasn’t any intention to discuss the matter; they 
sought the Committee’s approval to delegate the matter to the officers. In closing officers 
clarified that the proposals were still at their pre-application stage and that anyone could 
raise concerns. 
  
Members agreed with the delegation of the powers; there were no abstentions or votes 
against the matter. 
  
RESOLVED that the Planning Committee approves to delegate the powers to officers to 
comment on the updated plans for Awel y Mor Offshore Windfarm. 
 

 


